19. As described in Annex 2 (GHG Accounting), the project will also generate some positive
environmental externalities (a total mitigation of 1148782 tCO2eq). Using the World Bank’s Guidance note
on shadow price of carbon in economic analysis (September 2017), the social value of these environmental
benefits has been also included in the overall economic results, using the low and high estimate range for
the social price of carbon. As a result, the economic indicators improve, depending on carbon pricing
scenario: assuming the low estimate range of carbon social price, the EIRR is 25.9 percent and the NPV is
US$88.6 million; assuming the high estimate range, the EIRR becomes 31.4 percent and the NPV is US$117
million.

20. These economic results have been tested against several risk scenarios, including reduced delays in
implementation, cost overruns, etc., as presented in table A1.3.  The sensitivity analysis indicates that
results are robust for small to moderate delays, cost overruns, and reduction in benefits. Yet, larger changes
in these parameters can significantly affect the project’s economic justification.

Table A1.3 Sensitivity analysis for Sierra Leone

NPV @ 6%,
15-y

EIRR

(US$ m) (%)

Baseline Scenario 60.2 20.1%

Increased project costs +5% 57.7 19.1%

Increased project costs +10% 55.1 18.2%

Increased project costs +20% 50.1 16.5%

Delayed benefits +1 year 45.8 16.2%

Delayed benefits +2 year 32.5 13.1%

Delayed benefits +3 year 20.1 10.4%

Decreased add. benefits -10% 49.1 18.0%

Decreased add. benefits -20% 38.0 15.7%

Decreased add. benefits -30% 26.9 13.2%

The World Bank
Additional Financing to the Food System Resilience Program, Phase 2 Sierra Leone (P181088)

Page 62 of 63

ANNEX 2: Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Accounting

1. This annex presents the preliminary GHG accounting for the AF while considering the parent and AF
projects (P178132 and P180211). In line with the World Bank’s corporate guidelines, the present analysis is

using the Ex-Ante Carbon-balance Tool (EX-ACT) developed and updated by FAO since 2010,17 to assess a
project’s net carbon-balance. The carbon-balance is defined as the net balance from all GHGs expressed in
CO2 equivalents (CO2e) that are to be emitted or sequestered due to project implementation (WP) as
compared to a business-as-usual scenario (WOP). EX-ACT is a land-based accounting system, estimating CO2e